
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
John Bowcott (Vice-Chair)
David Dean
Abigail Jones
Philip Jones
Andrew Judge
Najeeb Latif
Peter Southgate
Geraldine Stanford
Imran Uddin

Substitute Members:
Stephen Crowe
Joan Henry
Daniel Holden
John Sargeant
Laxmi Attawar

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 8 December 2016 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
For more information about Merton Council visit http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Planning Applications Committee 
8 December 2016 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
Officer Recommendation: 
The recommendations for each individual application are 
detailed in the relevant section of the reports.

11 - 14

5 Alan Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7PT
Application Number: 16/P1812 Ward: Village
Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission Subject 
to Conditions

15 - 24

6 80-86 Bushey Road SW20
Application Number: 16/P1317 Ward: Raynes Park
Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to any direction from the Mayor of London, the completion 
of a S106 agreement and conditions.

25 - 70

7 59 Dora Road, Wimbledon Park, SW19 7EZ
Application Number: 16/P1620 Ward: Wimbledon Park
Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission Subject 
to
[...]
consent, may ask questions 
of fact of officers. 

1.11 Such Councillors, who are not on the Committee, should submit their 
request to speak by 12 noon on the day before the meeting (so that their 
name can be added to the list of speaker requests provided to the Chair).  
Such requests may be made to the Development Control Section direct 
(see 1.2 above for contact details) or via the Councillor’s Group office.

1.12 Points of clarification from applicants/objectors: If needed, the Chair is 
also able to ask applicants/objectors for points of clarification during the 
discussion of an application.

2 Submission of additional written evidence at meetings
2.1 The distribution of documentation (including photographs/drawings etc) 

during the course of the Committee meeting will not be permitted.
2.2 Additional evidence that objectors/applicants want to provide Committee 

Members (i.e. Councillors) to support their presentation (when speaking) 
must be submitted to Merton Council’s Development Control Section 
before 12 Noon on the day before  the relevant Committee meeting.

2.3 If an applicant or objector wishes to circulate additional information in 
hard copy form to Committee Members, they are required to provide 16 
hard copies to the Planning Officer dealing with the application before 12 
Noon on the day before the meeting.

2.4 Any queries on the above should be directed to:

 planning@merton.gov.uk or;
 the Development Control hotline 020-8545-3777 (open 1pm – 4pm 

only). 
 Contact details for Committee Members and all other Councillors can 

be found on the Council’s web-site: http://www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:planning@merton.gov.uk


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
17 NOVEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 11.40 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor John Bowcott, 

Councillor David Dean, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Najeeb Latif, 
Councillor Peter Southgate, Councillor Geraldine Stanford and 
Councillor Imran Uddin

ALSO 
PRESENT

Councillor Katy Neep
Councillor Daniel Holden
Neil Milligan
Sue Wright
Jonathan Lewis
Chris Chowns
Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Abigail Jones

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

Councillor John Bowcott made a statement to inform the Committee that he Chaired 
the Design Review Panel meeting that considered Items 13 and 15 of the 
applications on the agenda but he did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
proposal

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes:

a. Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 5,7,9,13, 14, 15, 
and 18 were published as a supplementary agenda.

b. Verbal Representations: The Committee received verbal representations detailed 
in the minutes for the relevant item.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

c. Order of the Agenda – The Chair amended to order of items to the following: 
5,7,9,10,6,11,13,14,15,12

d. Councillor David Dean was not present for the presentation or vote on Item 12

e. The Committee noted that Items 8 and 16 had been withdrawn from the Agenda 
prior to the meeting

5 6 BELTANE DRIVE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 5JR (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and the erection of a new 5 bed 
dwellinghouse

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary agenda. The Com
[...]
the outrigger to enlarge the existing 
residential unit. Alterations to existing pedestrian access points.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary agenda. The Committee received verbal presentations from 
three objectors to the application, and the applicant’s agent.

The Committee noted the particular concern of objectors relating to the loss of the 
workshop space. The current workshop and retail shop, are operated as one 
business, class A1. The owner of the business spoke as an objector to the 
application, and was asked about the nature of his business. He told the Committee 
that the vast majority of his income came from the work done in the workshop space.  
Officers said that the new development would contain a retail space. As the current 
usage was retail with the workshop being ancillary to this use, the proposal  was 
considered acceptable. Some members did not consider this acceptable and were 
concerned about the loss of a thriving business. A motion to refuse was proposed 
and agreed.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:

i. Rather than being regarded as a retail use with ancillary workshop use 
for planning policy purposes, it would be more appropriate to examine it 
under Policy DM E3 as a scattered employment site as the workshop 
was the main use and main source of income for the occupier of both the 

Page 4



5

car spares shop and workshop. The application would cause the loss of a 
viable employment site contrary to policy DM E3 

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

10 58 MOSTYN ROAD, MERTON PARK, LONDON, SW19 3LN (Agenda Item 
10)

Proposal: Demolition of the existing garage and green house and the erection of a 
part single part 2 storey
[...]
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
4

A
la

n
R

o
ad

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
8TH DECEMBER 2016

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
16/P1317 04/04/2016

Address/Site: 80-86 Bushey Road SW20

Ward: Raynes Park

Proposal: Redevelopment of land involving demolition of 
existing buildings and the erection of a retail park 
(Class A1 - 13,736 sq.m internal floorspace), with 
café/restaurant units (Class A3 - 1,193 sq.m internal 
floorspace) landscaping, associated car parking (334 
spaces), cycle parking (100 spaces) and new 
pedestrian access from Bodnant Gardens.

Drawing No.’s and documents: See Appendix A
Contact Officer: Jonathan Lewis (020 8545 3287) 
________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to any direction from the Mayor of London, 
any direction from the Secretary of State, the completion of a S106 agreement 
and conditions.

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 S106: Yes 
 Is a screening opinion required: Yes
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Statement been submitted: No
 Press notice: Yes
 Site notice: Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted: No.
 Number of neighbours consulted: 543
 External consultations: Yes
 Controlled Parking Zone: No
 Flood zone: 
 Conservation Area: 
 Listed buildings: No statutorily listed buildings. One locally listed building – 

84/86 Bushey Road.
 Protected Trees: Yes – 5 silver birch trees in front of No 84 (TPO 635 – 2013)
 Public Transport Access Level: 2

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application is being brought to the Planning Applications Committee for 

determination as the application is a departure from the development plan.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS
2.
[...]
) is 1 
kilometre to the west. It therefore occupies an out-of-centre location in retail 
planning policy terms.

2.9 The A3 (Beverley Way) forms part of the transport for London Road Network 
and the A298 (Bushey Road) forms part of the Strategic Road Network. TfL is 
the highway authority for Beverley Way and for both roads has a duty to 
ensure that any development does not adversely impact on their operation.

2.10 There are a number of bus routes serving the site with routes 265, 152 and 
K5 stopping on Bushey Road and providing links to New Malden, Putney and 
Tolworth. Route 131 runs along West Barnes Lane and provides links to 
Kingston, Wimbledon and Tooting although bus stops are in excess of 400m 

Page 26



walk from the site.

2.11 The site has a low public transport accessibility level (PTAL 2 on a scale of 1-
6 where 6 is the highest).

2.12 Parts of the site and in particular the parking and servicing areas towards the 
northern boundary are in an unkempt condition and suffer from fly tipping.

3. CURRENT PROPOSAL 
3.1 Redevelopment of land involving demolition of existing buildings and the 

erection of a retail park (Class A1 - 13,736 sq.m internal floorspace), with 
café/restaurant units (Class A3 - 1,193 sq.m internal floorspace) landscaping, 
associated car parking (334 spaces), cycle parking (100 spaces) and new 
pedestrian access from Bodnant Gardens.

3.2 The proposed development comprises the demolition of existing buildings on 
the site and construction of a retail park (Class A1) with complementary 
restaurant/café (Class A3) units and associated works. The current light 
industrial use that is adjacent to the north west boundary of the application 
site and behind the new Next retail store is retained.

3.3 The development comprises four key elements:
 An L-shaped retail terrace along the norther and western boundaries 

providing large-format units capable of being installed with mezzanine 
floorspace; Buildings 9.4m high to parapet an
[...]
                   DATE VALID
                                   16/P3430                                       06.09.2016

Address/Site             Former Thames Water Merton Works, Fortescue Road, 
Colliers Wood, SW19 2EB. 

Ward                       Colliers Wood 

Proposal:                  Erection of three x 4 storey buildings and one x three 
storey building each with a lower ground floor to provide 
74 residential units (5 x studios, 18 x 1bedroom, 34 x 2 
bedroom and 17 x 3 bedroom flats) (use class C3), 29 
car parking spaces and 126 cycle parking spaces, 
associated landscaping and children's play space. 

Drawing No’s           Site location plan, drawings; 5416 P01_002, 5416 
P01_003, 5416 P01_100, 5416 P01_101, 5416 
P01_102, 5416 P01_103, 5416 P01_104, 5416 
P01_105, 5416 P01_106, 5416 P01_107, 5416 
P01_108, 5416 P01_109, 5416 P01_200, 5416 
P01_203, 5416 P01_204, 5416 P01_205, 5416 
P01_206, 5416 P01_207, 5416 P01_208, 5416 
P01_209, 5416 P01_210, 5416 P01_300, 5416 
P01_301, 5416 P01_400, 5416 P01_500  and 

                                  8216-PL-GA-101-P and documents ‘Noise aspects’, 
                                  ‘Landscape & Public Realm strategy’ and Arboricultural 

Report’ reference: ‘141215-PD-21a’ and dated ‘August 
2016’ including the drawing titled: `Tree Protection Plan’ 
numbered ‘141215-P-22 Rev.a’. 

                                                                                          
Contact Officer:       Leigh Harrington (020 8545 3836)

RECOMMENDATION
GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 AGREEMENT AND 
CONDITIONS. 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION.
 S106 Heads of agreement: Yes
  Is a screening opinion required: No
  Is an Environmental Statement required: No
  Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted –No
  Design Review Panel consulted – No
  Number of neighbours consulted – 372
  Press notice – Yes
  Site notice – Yes
  External consultations: Two; Historic England, Metropolitan Police

Page 95

Agen
[...]
ers 
Wood Underground station. 

2.5      Approximately two thirds of the site is within the Myrna Close Valley 
Site of Borough Importance for Nature Conservation - Grade 2 covering 
the eastern and southern areas of the site. This designation also 
extends into the land adjacent to the southern and eastern boundary of 
the site. The land adjacent to the eastern boundary of the site is also 
designated as the Myrna Close Local Nature Reserve. The land 
adjacent to the southern and eastern boundaries of the site is also 
designated as open space.

Page 96



2.6    The site is not subject to river flooding but is within a surface water risk 
area.

3.       CURRENT PROPOSAL
3.1     The current proposal involves the erection of three x 4 storey buildings 

and one x three storey building each with a lower ground floor to 
provide 74 residential units (5 x studios, 18 x 1bedroom, 34 x 2 
bedroom and 17 x 3 bedroom flats) (use class C3), 29 car parking 
spaces and 126 cycle parking spaces, associated landscaping and 
children's play space. 

3.2      Access to the site is via what would be a mixed/integrated vehicle and 
pedestrian entrance way from Fortescue Road. At the recommendation 
of the Police this entrance would be gated. 

3.3     The residential accommodation is provided in the form of four blocks, A, 
B, C & D which are separated from each other by pathed areas of 
greenery. Each block would be partially cut into the slope of the site 
creating lower ground floors. Each lower ground floor provides lockable 
storage space for the flats and blocks A, B and C have their secure 
cycle storage provided within the lower ground level along with plant 
and meter rooms on the north side of the site with apartments on the 
south elevation.

3.4     Blocks A, B and C would be four storeys high with Block D being the 
three storey block. Each block would be primarily constructed from 
London Stock facing brick with natural colour mortars with the top 
floors being fini
[...]
3
3

2
7

2
9

2
6

2
8

2
1

2
0

1
8

1
5

1
7

1
6

1
4

1
9

1

S
u

rg
e

ry

11

163
5

1
0

7

G
A

R
D

E
N

S
G

A
R

D
E

N
S

G
A

R
D

E
N

S

G
A

R
D

E
N

S
G

A
R

D
E

N
S

G
A

R
D

E
N

S
G

A
R

D
E

N
S

G
A

R
D

E
N

S

G
A

R
D

E
N

S1
1

49 59

L
B

6

2
2

0
.6

m

S
h
e
lte

r

1

67

C
O

N
N

A
U

G
H

T

C
O

N
N

A
U

G
H

T

C
O

N
N

A
U

G
H

T

C
O

N
N

A
U

G
H

T

C
O

N
N

A
U

G
H

T

C
O

N
N

A
U

G
H

T

C
O

N
N

A
U

G
H

T

C
O

N
N

A
U

G
H

T

C
O

N
N

A
U

G
H

T

B
O
X
L
E
Y

B
O
X
L
E
Y

B
O
X
L
E
Y

B
O
X
L
E
Y

B
O
X
L
E
Y

B
O
X
L
E
Y

B
O
X
L
E
Y

B
O
X
L
E
Y

B
O
X
L
E
Y

21

R
O
A
D

R
O
A
D

R
O
A
D

R
O
A
D

R
O
A
D

R
O
A
D

R
O
A
D

R
O
A
D

R
O
A
D

41
35

37

39

8

16

1
8

.5
m

ST HELIER
ST HELIER
ST HELIER
ST HELIER
ST HELIER
ST HELIER
ST HELIER
ST HELIER
ST HELIER AVENUE

AVENUE
AVENUE
AVENUE
AVENUE
AVENUE
AVENUE
AVENUE
AVENUE

(D
ry

)

W
e
ir

CR T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
1

51
W

a
n

d
le

R
d

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2016 

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
16/P2942   02/08/2016

Address/Site: Wellington House, 60 – 68 Wimbledon Hill Road, 
Wimbledon, SW19 7PA

Ward Hillside

Proposal: Refurbishment of the existing building including the 
recladding of the exterior of the building, erection of two 
additional floors and infilling of the surface level car park 
to create an additional 2,055sqm (Gross Internal Area) of 
office use (Class B1). Change of use and amalgamation 
of two ground floor units from A2 use (financial and 
professional services) to a single A3 use (café / 
restaurant). Reconfiguration of existing basement to 
accommodate plant with reducti
[...]
al and statutory implications
N/A

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications
N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 
N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 189

http://www.merton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Town Planning Applications - Covering Report
	5 Alan Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7PT
	02) Site Plan

	6 80-86 Bushey Road SW20
	02) Site Plan

	7 59 Dora Road, Wimbledon Park, SW19 7EZ
	02) Site Plan

	8 Former Thames Water Merton Works, Fortescue Road, Colliers Wood, SW19 2EB.
	02) Site Plan

	9 Briar Dene, 15 Langley Road, Merton Park, London, SW19 3NZ
	02) Site Plan

	10 151 Wandle Road, Morden, Surrey, SM4 6AA
	02) Site Plan

	11 Wellington House, 60 – 68 Wimbledon Hill Road, Wimbledon, SW19 7PA
	02) Site Plan

	12 Tree Preservation Order (No.698) at 11 Lymington Close, Streatham, SW16 4QL
	02) Site Plan

	13 Planning Appeal Decisions
	14 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 10.40 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (Chair), 

Councillor John Bowcott, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Philip Jones, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Peter Southgate, Councillor Geraldine Stanford, 
Councillor Imran Uddin, Councillor Laxmi Attawar and 
Councillor Stephen Crowe

ALSO PRESENT Neil Milligan
Jonathan Lewis
David Gardener
Tim Lipscomb
Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillor Abigail Jones
Councillor Najeeb Latif 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

Councillor John Bowcott made a statement to inform the Committee that he Chaired 
the Design Review Panel meeting that considered Items 11 on this agenda but he did 
not take part in the debate or vote on the proposal

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2016 are agreed 
as an accurate record, with the correction that Councillor Laxmi Attawar was present 
at the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Abigail Jones.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS - COVERING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The published Agenda and Supplementary Agenda tabled at the meeting form part of 
the Minutes:

a. Supplementary Agenda: A list of modifications for agenda items 
5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14 and 15 were published as a supplementary agenda.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

b. Verbal Representations: The Committee received verbal representations detailed 
in the minutes for the relevant item.

c. Order of the Agenda – The Chair amended to order of items to the following: 11, 
5,7,8,10,6,9,12, 13,14 and 15

5 ALAN ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7PT (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Erection of a part single/part two storey rear extension, a gable ended rear 
roof extension and rear dormer window, installation of new window to front elevation, 
new hard landscaping to front garden, new front wall and gates and new landscaping 
to rear garden.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the supplementary agenda. The Committee received verbal presentations from two 
objectors, the agent to the application and Ward Councillor Hamish Badenoch.

In reply to points raised by objectors and members the Planning Manager said:
 Daylight and sunlight studies were not required because there was adequate 

space between the buildings, and asked members to note that  the previous 
refusal was based on bulk and massing, which had both been addressed in 
this scheme

 In reply to the objector who said that his window was marked incorrectly by the 
applicants architect  he said that this was so far from boundary that it did not 
make a difference

 The changes made since the previously refused scheme will reduce the 
impact of the proposal on both neighbours

Members commented that the current scheme did reduce the impact on the 
neighbouring property at number 2A but did not reduce the impact so much on 
number 6, and it was the silhouette of proposal that was of concern. 

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

6 80-86 BUSHEY ROAD SW20 (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Redevelopment of land involving demolition of existing buildings and the 
erection of a retail park (Class A1 - 13,736 sq.m internal floorspace), with 
café/restaurant units (Class A3 - 1,193 sq.m internal floorspace) landscaping, 
associated car parking (334 spaces), cycle parking (100 spaces) and new pedestrian 
access from Bodnant Gardens.



3

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
presented in the Supplementary Agenda.

In response to Member Questions, Officers explained:
 Active car charging points are those that are connected and operational but 

that passive charging points have the correct cabling but are not yet 
operational. 

 Tfl have no plan to provide  a bus stop on site, they are proposing 
improvements but to the main highway in the area. 

 Kingston Council have notraised objections.

Members commented that they were concerned about:
 The loss of the Clock Tower – it is locally listed and a heritage asset
 Air Quality in the area

 Lack of public  transport to the area from other parts of LBM

 The design of the proposal is poor with bland modular units facing inwards.

Members noted the overwhelming support for the development from local residents 
from The Carters Estate, who welcomed the employment prospects and new 
pathway, and the local Raynes Park High School, who welcomed the work 
experience opportunities.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to any direction from 
the Mayor of London, any direction from the Secretary of State, the completion of a 
S106 agreement and conditions

7 59 DORA ROAD, WIMBLEDON PARK, SW19 7EZ (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal:  Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2x semi detached 
dwellinghouses with basements

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda. The Committee received a verbal presentation from 
an Objector and from the Agent to the application.

The Planning Officer, in answer to Objectors comments, explained:
 that the application has been assessed as being acceptable in planning terms 

in relation to the neighbour’s amenity, including light levels. 
 the development was too small to require a contribution to affordable housing

 The existence of a covenant was not a material planning consideration



4

In answer to Members Questions, the Planning Officer answered:
 The distance between the proposal and its neighbour was 2m
 Occupiers of the new number 57 would have an off street parking space and 

would therefore not get a parking permit. Occupiers of the new number 59 will 
not have off street parking, owing to the retention of the Magnolia Tree, and 
will therefore be able to apply for a parking permit.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to the 
completion of a signed Section 106 Legal Agreement and conditions.

8 FORMER THAMES WATER MERTON WORKS, FORTESCUE ROAD, 
COLLIERS WOOD, SW19 2EB. (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Erection of three x 4 storey buildings and one x three storey building each 
with a lower ground floor to provide 74 residential units (5 x studios, 18 x 1bedroom, 
34 x 2 bedroom and 17 x 3 bedroom flats) (use class C3), 29 car parking spaces and 
126 cycle parking spaces, associated landscaping and children's play space.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and the additional 
information in the Supplementary Agenda. The Committee received verbal 
presentations from an Objector and the agent to the application.

In answer to residents concerns Officers suggested that more robust security fencing 
could be requested by Condition, and that high quality acoustic fencing could also be 
requested by Condition.

In answer to objectors comments regarding loss of privacy the Planning Officer said 
that at no point does the development breech separation standards.

Members asked about the removal of Japanese knotweed, and Officers commented 
that certification could be requested by Condition.

Member asked about the status of the site in relation to the Wandle Valley Regional 
Park Policies. Officers explained that the site had been left in a poor condition with 
little biodiversity and the proposal would improve this situation and increase the 
green linkages in this area.

Members commented that the developers had consulted residents and taken 
concerns on board, and that this development would provide much needed housing 
that met planning regulations

RESOLVED



5

The Committee voted  to GRANT Planning Permission subject to S106 Agreement 
and conditions

9 BRIAR DENE, 15 LANGLEY ROAD, MERTON PARK, LONDON, SW19 3NZ 
(Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Demolition of the existing bungalow and the erection of a two storey 
detached dwelling house (plus accommodation in the roof space). Alterations to 
existing garage involving a replacement roof and new windows.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the supplementary agenda

Members commented that the openness of the area comes from the grass verges 
and not the presence of the Bungalow and therefore it cannot be argued that the 
bungalow is key to the openness of the street scene.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

10 151 WANDLE ROAD, MORDEN, SURREY, SM4 6AA (Agenda Item 10)

Proposal: Rear roof extension in connection with the conversion of the
existing house into 1 x 3 bedroom unit; 1 x 1 bedroom unit and 1 x studio flat with 
provision of 3 parking spaces and bin store to the front of the property and cycle 
storage to the rear.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda. The Committee received a verbal presentation by an 
objector and the agent to the application.

Officers replied to issues raised by the objector and by Members:

 There is no planning law or guidance to stop the room stacking shown in this 
design

 Building Control guidance will cover issues noise transmission and so is not a 
planning issue

 The proposed roof structure with hip to gable end and dormers has already 
been allowed on a previous permission and so could be built anyway

 The proposal provides communal amenity space that far exceeds the 
minimum requirements



6

Members commented that they did not like to see the loss of a family home but that 
many previous refusals of similar conversions had then been allowed at appeal. 
Members felt that they could not therefore go against an application that met planning 
regulations, even though they would rather not have such conversions.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

11 WELLINGTON HOUSE, 60 – 68 WIMBLEDON HILL ROAD, WIMBLEDON, 
SW19 7PA (Agenda Item 11)

Proposal: Refurbishment of the existing building including the recladding of the 
exterior of the building, erection of two additional floors and infilling of the surface 
level car park to create an additional 2,055sqm (Gross Internal Area) of office use 
(Class B1). Change of use and amalgamation of two ground floor units from A2 use 
(financial and professional services) to a single A3 use (café / restaurant). 
Reconfiguration of existing basement to accommodate plant with reduction in 
basement car parking

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda. The committee received verbal presentations from 
three objectors to the application, and from a supporter and the agent of the 
applicant, and from a ward councillor

The Objectors made comments, including:
 The proposal is too high and too big for this important location in a 

Conservation Area
 It does not respect the proportions of the original building

 This area is a gateway to Wimbledon Town Centre, it is not the centre of the 
Town and  should not be compared to the Town Centre

 The proposal is too bulky and will visually dominate its location

 The proposal is out of character with its setting

 There is heavy traffic congestion in the area

The Supporter and Agent made comments including:
 The proposal will allow new employment opportunities
 The proposal has strong environmental credentials – it will have green roofs, 

rain water attenuation, swift boxes and will be highly insulated

 Amendments have been made to the ground floor doors and to the traffic 
islands



7

 The current building needs refurbishment and this is a very high quality design

 There is a shortage of office space in Wimbledon

 Parking will not be increased as the development is permit free

 The restaurant will be ‘high-end’ food

In reply to Councillor Questions, Planning Officers  explained the following points:
 There will be only two business parking permits allowed for the building
 Loading/unloading will take place outside Mansel Court and a Condition will 

limit this to vehicles smaller that 7.5 tonnes

 Refuse Collections will take place at the front of the building the refuse lorries 
would pull up on double yellow lines, as they do for other businesses in the 
Town Centre

 The Restaurant is class A3, which means it cannot supply take- out food

Members asked officers about The DRP’s views on the proposal and noted that it 
had originally received a red from the DRP and that following amendments DRP 
members had been re-consulted by email. The result of the email consultation was 
that the DRP still thought that the proposal was too high and too big. The Planning 
Manager reminded Members that the DRP was an advisory body and not a decision 
making body. Members commented that the views of the DRP were very useful in 
giving PAC Members confidence in their own judgement.

Members noted that there is no process for assessing economic viability for this type 
of application.

Members commented that good quality office space is needed in Wimbledon, but 
disagreed about whether this proposal was the right way to provide this. One 
member felt that this proposal is well designed and will provide modern up-to-date 
office space, it is well proportioned and much better than existing office block. 
However other members supported the view that the proposal was too high and its 
massing too great for its sensitive site, and that there was a lack of  balance with 
other buildings in locality.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
The Height, Bulk and Massing of the proposal are all too great, contrary to 
LBM policies DM D2 and DM D3



8

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

12 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO.698) AT 11 LYMINGTON CLOSE, 
STREATHAM, SW16 4QL (Agenda Item 12)

The Committee noted the Officer’s report.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed that the Merton (No.698) Tree Preservation Order 2016 be 
confirmed, without modification.

13 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 13)

The Committee noted the report on recent planning appeals and that there had been 
a recent success rate of 70%. 
The Planning Manager informed the committee of a recent decision by the 
Government:

 In 2017 if more than 10% of major applications are refused then a Planning 
Authority could be ‘designated’. This would mean that applicants would have 
the choice to send applications straight to the Planning Inspectorate for 
decision, thus bypassing the Planning Authority

 In 2018 this rule would apply to all applications.

14 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 14)

The Committee noted the report on recent and current Enforcement cases.

15 PAC - CHANGE OF DATE FOR MARCH 2017 (Agenda Item 15)

The Democratic Services Officer explained that a mistake had been made in the 
Agenda, and that what was actually proposed was to change the date of the Meeting 
in March 2017 to the 16 March. It was currently set for 23 March but this gave a very 
uneven gap between meetings.

The Committee noted the change and the democratic services officer said she would 
email to all to confirm the change.


